

FILED
DEC 22 2008
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
cap

81590-9

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALEX SALAS,
Petitioner

v.

HI-TECH ERECTORS,
Respondent

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF
RESPONDENT
HI-TECH ERECTORS

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

2008 DEC 22 AM 8:14

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent's Counsel
Matthew T. Boyle, WSBA # 6919
Thomas A. Heinrich, WSBA # 19925
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3714
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 292-1212

Petitioner's Counsel
Robert B. Kornfeld, WSBA# 10669
3724 Lake Washington Blvd., NE
Kirkland, WA 98033
(425) 893-8989

Petitioner's Counsel
Charles K. Wiggins, WSBA# 6948
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98010
(206) 780-5033

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion..... 4

 1. The trial court should be given deference in making
 evidentiary rulings..... 5

 2. The trial court’s ruling was reasonable and consistent
 with the authority cited by both parties..... 5

 3. Salas’ counsel acknowledged that the law supported
 admission of immigration status..... 7

 4. Salas made no effort to ameliorate any possible
 prejudicial effect..... 9

 5. By following cited authority the trial court acted
 reasonably..... 9

 6. Additional case law cited by the Court of Appeals
 does not support a finding of abuse of discretion..... 10

B. The rule identified by the Court of Appeals is not material
 to the Court’s holding and is therefore dicta..... 11

C. Any possible error was harmless..... 13

 1. The jury verdict was consistent with defendant’s theory
 of the case..... 13

 2. The record does not support plaintiff’s claim of jury
 bias..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191, P.3d 879 (2008).....	5
<i>Euguster v. City of Spokane</i> , 110 Wn.App.212, 39 P.3d 380 (2002)	5
<i>Housel v. James</i> , 141 Wn.App. 748, 172 P.3d 712 (2007).....	5
<i>In Re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150, Wn.2d 337, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003).....	12
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 146 Wn.2d 836, 192, P.3d 958 (2008).....	4
<i>State v. Castellanos</i> , 132, Wn.2d.94, 935 P.2d 1353 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 68 Wn.App. 134, 842 P.2d 481 (1992).....	12
<i>State ex. rel. Evergreen Freedom Foundation v. National Educ. Ass'n.</i> , 119 Wn.App.445, 81 P.3d 911 (2003).....	12
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n. v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858, P.2d 1054 (1993).....	5

OUT OF STATE CASES

<i>Balbuena v. IDR Realty, LLC</i> , 812 N.Y.S.2d 416 (2006).....	6
<i>Barahona v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 416 (2006)	7
<i>Cano v. Mallory Management</i> , 760 N.Y.S.2d 816 (2003).....	6
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Franklin</i> , 403 N.W.2d 747 (Wis.1987).....	10
<i>Klapa v. O & Y Liberty Plaza Co.</i> , 645 N.Y.S. 2d 281 (1996).....	10
<i>Majlinger v. Cassino Contracting</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 56 (2005).....	6
<i>Oro v. 23 East 79th Street Corp.</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 779 (2005).....	7

<i>Rodriguez v. Kline</i> , 186 Cal.App.3d 1145 (1986).....	6
<i>Rosa v. Partners in Progress, Inc.</i> , 868 A.2d 994 (N.H.2005).....	11
<i>Sangano v. 200 East 16th Street Housing Corp.</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 314, 15 A.D.3d 36 (2004).....	5
<i>Veliz v. Rental Service Corp.</i> , 313 F.Supp.2d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....	5
<i>Villasenor v. Martinez</i> , 991 So.2d 433 (Fla. App.2008).....	10

COURT RULES

Washington Rule of Evidence 402	9
Washington Rule of Evidence 403	2, 9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITY

Hugh Alexander Fuller, Note, <i>Immigration, Compensation and Preemption: The Proper Measure of Lost Future Earning Capacity Damages After Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 58 Baylor L. Rev. 985 (2006).....	12
